

SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI

No. SC99092

ERIC SCHMITT, ATTORNEY GENERAL, and
SARAH STEELMAN, COMMISSIONER OF ADMINISTRATION,
Appellants,

v.

MISSOURI CONSERVATION COMMISSION, and
MISSOURI DEPARTMENT OF CONSERVATION,
Respondents.

On Appeal from the Circuit Court of Cole County
Nineteenth Judicial Circuit
The Honorable S. Cotton Walker

RESPONDENTS' BRIEF

James R. Layton, #45631
TUETH KEENEY COOPER
MOHAN & JACKSTADT, P.C.
34 North Meramec
Suite 600
St. Louis, MO 63105
(314) 880-3600
(314) 880-3601 – facsimile
jlayton@tuethkeeney.com

Heidi Doerhoff Vollet, #49664
Eric McDonnell, #72017
COOK, VETTER, DOERHOFF
& LANDWEHR P.C.
231 Madison
Jefferson City, MO 65101
(573) 635-7977
(573) 635-7414 – facsimile
hvollet@cvdl.net
emcdonnell@cvdl.net

*Attorneys for Respondents
Conservation Commission and
Missouri Department of
Conservation*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities5

Introduction.....9

Statement of Facts..... 14

Parties 14

Conservation Provisions in the Missouri Constitution..... 15

A. 1936 Amendment..... 15

B. 1976 Amendment..... 17

C. 1980 Amendment..... 19

D. Conservation land acquisitions and PILT payments..... 19

E. Procedure for requesting payments from the Conservation Fund..... 20

F. HB2019 and the OA Commissioner’s refusal to certify payments for conservation land acquisition and 2020 PILT payments..... 21

G. The Cole County Circuit Court’s declaratory judgment..... 23

Argument..... 24

Standard of Review..... 26

I. The history and text of §§ 43(a), (b), and (c) show that the people’s purpose was to create a dedicated revenue stream for conservation that was beyond the reach of the General Assembly. (Responds to Appellants’ Point I 27

a. The creation of the Conservation Commission 28

b. Conflicts between the Conservation Commission and the General Assembly in the mid-1900s 31

c.	<i>Design for Conservation</i> and the conservation sales tax provisions	33
d.	PILT payments	34
II.	In §§ 43(a), (b), and (c), the people gave the Conservation Commission full authority to decide when and to what extent the Conservation Fund would be expended. (Responds to Appellants’ Point I)	35
a.	The Conservation Commission’s use of the Conservation Fund lies outside the general rule requiring authorization through an appropriations bill	36
i.	The constitution addresses special funds specially—sometimes requiring legislative appropriations, and sometimes not.....	37
ii.	Article IV, §§ 43(a)-(c) create a fund controlled by the Conservation Commission, much like Article IV, §§ 30(a)-(b) create funds controlled by the Highway and Transportation Commission.....	42
iii.	Article IV, § 43(b) grants authority over the Fund to the Conservation Commission. Section 43(b) does not <i>only</i> establish a limit on how those funds may be used, but it also <i>requires</i> that the funds be used by the Conservation Commission for those purposes	44
b.	Article IV, §§ 43(a)-(c) are self-enforcing and require no act of the General Assembly to authorize that which such provisions already authorize	51
c.	Appellants’ reading of §§ 43(a)-(c) is not required by the general constitutional provisions they cite	54
III.	In §§ 43(a), (b), and (c), the people gave the Conservation Commission full authority to decide how the Conservation Fund would be expended. (Responds to Appellants’ Points I and II)	59

a. The constitution assigns to the Conservation Commission, not the General Assembly, complete authority to choose among the expenditures allowed by that list..... 59

b. The constitution lists the purposes for which the Conservation Fund can be expended, and the legislature cannot expand or contract that list 60

Conclusion 63

Certificate of Compliance 65

Certificate of Service..... 66

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>American. Fed'n of Teachers v. Ledbetter</i> , 387 S.W.3d 360 (Mo. banc 2012)	51
<i>Bauer v. Transitional Sch. Dist. of City of St. Louis</i> , 111 S.W.3d 405 (Mo. banc 2003)	46
<i>Boone Cnty. Ct. v. State</i> , 631 S.W.2d 321 (Mo. 1982).....	27
<i>Brown v. Morris</i> , 290 S.W.2d 160 (Mo. banc 1956)	26
<i>Calzone v. Interim Comm’r of Dep’t of Elementary & Secondary Educ.</i> , 584 S.W.3d 310 (Mo. banc 2019)	26
<i>Conservation Federation of Mo. v. Hanson</i> , 994 S.W.2d 27 (Mo. banc 1999)	18, 44, 45, 46, 56, 58, 59
<i>Doyle v. Tidball</i> , 625 S.W.3d 459 (Mo. banc 2021).....	50, 57
<i>Incline Village Bd. of Trustees v. Edler</i> , 592 S.W.3d 334 (Mo. banc 2019).....	26
<i>Johnson v. State</i> , 366 S.W.3d 11 (Mo. banc 2012).....	27
<i>Marsh v. Bartlett</i> , 121 S.W.2d 737 (Mo. 1938)	17, 32
<i>Planned Parenthood of St. Louis Region v. Dep’t of Soc. Servs., Div. of Med. Servs</i> , 602 S.W.3d 201 (Mo. banc 2020).....	26, 37, 61, 62
<i>Rebman v. Parson</i> , 576 S.W.3d 605 (Mo. banc 2019).....	35, 36, 53
<i>Schroeder v. Horack</i> , 592 S.W.2d 742 (Mo. banc 1979)	26
<i>State v. Honeycutt</i> , 421 S.W.3d 410 (Mo. banc 2013).....	27
<i>State ex inf. Atty. Gen. v. Shull</i> , 887 S.W.2d 397 (Mo. banc 1994).....	52
<i>State ex. inf. McKittrick v. Bode</i> , 342 Mo. 162 (Mo. 1938).....	17, 31, 32, 54, 55
<i>State ex inf. McKittrick v. Wymore</i> , 119 S.W.2d 941 (Mo. banc 1938)	46

<i>State ex rel. Applegate v. Taylor</i> , 123 S.W. 892 (Mo. 1909)	51
<i>State ex rel. Card v. Kaufman</i> , 517 S.W.2d 78 (Mo. 1974)	56
<i>State ex rel. Miller v. O'Malley</i> , 342 Mo. 641 (Mo. banc 1938)	51
<i>State ex rel. Sikeston R-VI Sch. Dist. v. Ashcroft</i> , 828 S.W.2d 372 (Mo. banc 1992)	50, 55
<i>Stiers v. Dir. of Revenue</i> , 477 S.W.3d 611 (Mo. banc 2016)	47
Rules	
Mo. R. Civ. P. 84.04(f)	14
Statutes	
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 208.152	61
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 208.153	61
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 208.153.1	61
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 208.152.1(6),(12)	61
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 252.002	14
Mo. Rev. Stat. Art. II, Chap. 49, §§ 6508-6591 (1909 ed)	28, 29
Other	
Mo. Const. art. III, § 23	24, 61
Mo. Const. art. III, § 36	36, 54
Mo. Const. art. III, § 37(a)	40
Mo. Const. art. III, § 37(b)	40
Mo. Const. art. III, § 37(c)	40

Mo. Const. art. III, § 37(d)..... 40

Mo. Const. art. III, § 37(e) 40

Mo. Const. art. III, § 37(f)..... 40

Mo. Const. art. III, § 37(g) 40

Mo. Const. art. III, § 37(h)..... 40

Mo. Const. art. III, § 38(b) 41

Mo. Const. art. III, § 39(b) 38

Mo. Const. art. III, § 39(d) 38

Mo. Const. art. III, § 39(10)..... 58

Mo. Const. art. III, § 51 55, 56

Mo. Const. art. IV, § 12..... 14

Mo. Const. art. IV, § 15..... 35

Mo. Const. art. IV, § 23..... 36, 54

Mo. Const. art. IV, § 27(b) 38

Mo. Const. art. IV, § 28..... 14, 35, 36, 37, 53, 55

Mo. Const. art. IV, § 30(a) 39, 42

Mo. Const. art. IV, § 30(b) 39, 42

Mo. Const. art. IV, § 36..... 35

Mo. Const. art. IV, § 36(c)..... 57

Mo. Const. art. IV, §§ 40-43..... 10, 30, 51, 52

Mo. Const. art. IV, §§ 40(a) 14

Mo. Const. art. IV, § 41..... 46

Mo. Const. art. IV, § 43(a)*passim*

Mo. Const. art. IV, § 43(b)*passim*

Mo. Const. art. IV, § 43(c).....*passim*

Mo. Const. art. IV, § 44..... 10, 13, 16, 32, 51, 52, 53, 62

Mo. Const. art. IV, § 47(a) 41, 47, 48, 49

Mo. Const. art. IV, § 47(b) 38, 47, 48, 49, 60

Mo. Const. art. IV, § 47(c)..... 47, 48

Mo. Const. art. VIII, § 10..... 32

Mo. Const. art. IX, §§ 3(a), 4, 5 38

Mo. Const. art. IX, § 6..... 38

Mo. Const. art. IX, § 7..... 58

Mo. Const. art. X, § 18(b)..... 44

Official Manual of the State of Missouri 1979 – 1980..... 19

House Bill No. 2011, § 11.800 (2018)..... 61

House Bill No. 4, § 4.400 (2019) 62

Black’s Law Dictionary (6th ed. 1991)..... 50

Black’s Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019)..... 50

Webster’s Third New International Dict. Unabridged (1961)..... 50

Webster’s New Twentieth Century Dictionary (unabridged 2d ed 1968)..... 46
